
EOHHS’s exercise or non-exercise of any authority under this Contract, or the exercise or 
non-exercise of inspection or approval of privacy or security practices or approval of 
subcontractors, shall not relieve the Contractor of any obligations set forth herein, nor be 
construed as a waiver of any of the Contractor’s obligations or as an acceptance of any 
unsatisfactory practices or privacy or security failures or breaches by the Contractor. 

Interpretation 
 
Any ambiguity in this Contract shall be resolved to permit EOHHS to comply with the 
Privacy and Security Rules, HIPAA, M.G.L c. 66A, M.G.L. c. 93H, and any other 
relevant state or federal requirement. 
 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 414



Appendix VIII: MBHP Amendment 20 Fully Executed 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 415



 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 416



 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 417



 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 418



 
 
 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 419



AMENDMENT #20 
to 

 
THE MASSHEALTH PCC PLAN'S COMPREHENSIVE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
PROGRAM AND MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES, AND BEHAVIORAL 

HEALTH SPECIALTY PROGRAMS CONTRACT 

between 

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE  OF MEDICAID 
1 ASHBURTON  PLACE 
BOSTON, MA 02108 

and 

THE MASSACHUSETTS  BEHAVIORAL  HEALTH  PARTNERSHIP 
1000 WASHINGTON  STREET 

BOSTON, MA 02118 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Health and Human Services Office of Medicaid (referred 
to throughout the Contract as either "EOHHS" or "MassHealth") and the Massachusetts 
Behavioral Health Partnership ("Contractor") entered into a contract, effective October 1, 2012, 
to provide innovative, cost-effective, high-quality care management services, network 
management services, quality management activities and comprehensive Behavioral Health 
Services for certain MassHealth members, including but not limited to a Care Management 
Program for individual Enrollees with complex medical and/or behavioral health conditions, 
through a program known as the MassHealth PCC Plan's Comprehensive Behavioral Health 
Program and Management Support Services, and Behavioral Health Specialty Programs ("BHP 
MSS Contract" or "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor amended the Contract on October 30, 2012 
(Amendment #1); April 1, 2013 (Amendment #2); June 28, 2013 (Amendment #3); September 
30, 2013 (Amendments #4 and #5); October 31, 2013 (Amendment #6); November 15, 2013 
(Amendment #7); March 18, 2014 (Amendment #8); March 27, 2014 (Amendment #9); June 30, 
2014 (Amendments #10 and #11); October 24, 2014 (Amendment #12); November 6, 2014 
(Amendment #13); December 2, 2014 (Amendment #14); May 4, 2015 (Amendment #15); June 
30, 2015 (Amendment #16); July 15, 2015 (Amendment #17), July 31, 2015 (Amendment #18); 
September 30, 2015 (Amendment #19), and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13.3 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor 
desire to further amend their agreement effective upon execution of this amendment, in 
accordance 
with the rates, terms and conditions set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to the 
approval of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual undertakings, EOHHS and the 
Contractor agree to amend the BHP MSS Contract as follows: 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 420



SECTION 3  BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NETWORK RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

1. Section 3.1.B.20(c)(iii) is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it 
with the following: 

"(iii) pay wages to those hired  in accordance with this  section that  are not  less than  the minimum  
wage rate for those positions  for which  the  duties are substantially  similar to the duties performed  by 
regular  agency employees, as   follows: 
 
 

 
 
ESP Core Staffing 
Position 

 
 
Substantially Comparable 
DMH Position(s) 

 
 
UFR Position(s) 

Minimum Wage 
Rate under MGL 

c.7 
§54{2) 

 
ESP Director 

Clinical Social Worker (D) 
Psychologist IV 

Program Director (UFR Title 
102) 

 
$62,202.14 

 
QM/ RM Director 

 
Manager VI 

Supervising Professional 
(UFR Title 104) 

 
$52,399.08 

 
Program Manager 

 
Clinical Social Worker (D) 

Program Function 
Manager (UFR Title 101) 

 
$62,202. 14 

 
Clinical Super · 

Clinical  Social Worker (C) 
Human Services Coordinator (D) 

Supervising Professional 
(UFR Title 104) 

 
$52,399.08 

 
 
 
Nursing Manager RN 

 
 

Registered Nurse IV Registered 
Nurse V 

N. Midwife, N.P.,Psych 
N. ,N.A., R.N. - MA (UFR 
Title 107) 

 

$62,225.86 

R.N. - Non-Masters (UFR 
Title 108) 

 
$51,552.04 

 
Nursing RN 

Registered Nurse II Community  
Psychiatric  MH Nurse 

R.N. - Non-Masters (UFR 
Title 108) 

 
$51,552.04 

 
Nursing LPN 

Licensed Practical Nurse I Licensed 
Practical Nurse II 

 
L.P.N. (UFR Title 109) 

 
$40,513.20 

 
 
 
 
 
Certified Peer Specialist 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mental Health Coordinator I 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff 
Supervisor 

(UFR Title 133) 

 

$39,276.49 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff Ill 
(UFR Title 134) 

 
$36,751.40 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
(UFR Title 135) 

 
$28,429.14 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

 
$27,741.38 

 
 
 
BS w/CPS  preferred 

 
 
 
Human Services Coard (A/B) 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff 
Supervisor 

(UFR Title 133) 

 

$39,276.49 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff Ill 
(UFR Title 134) 

$36,751.40 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 421



 

 

ESP Core Staffing 
Position 

 

Substantially Comparable 
DMH Position(s) 

 
 
UFR Position(s) 

Minimum Wage 
Rate under MGL 

c.7 
§54(2) 

  Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
{UFR Title 135) 

 
$28,429. 14 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

 
$27,741.38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BS Milieu 

 
 
 
 
 

Mental Health Worker I Mental 
Health Worker II 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff 
Supervisor 

{UFR Title 133) 

 

$39,276.49 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff Ill 
(UFR Title 134) 

 
$36,751.40 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
{UFR Title 135) 

 
$28,429.14 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

 
$27,741.38 

 
 
 
 
 

BS Milieu w/ CPS 
preferred 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Human Services Coordinator (A/B) 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff 
Supervisor {UFR Title 133) 

 

$39,276.49 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff Ill 
(UFR Title 134) 

 
$36,751.40 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
(UFR Title 135) 

 
$28,429. 14 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

 
$27,741.38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Paraprofessional 
(Family Partner) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mental Health Coordinator I 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff 
Supervisor (UFR Title 133) 

 

$39,276.49 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff Ill 
{UFR Title 134) 

 
$36,751.40 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
{UFR Title 135) 

$28,429. 14 

 
Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

 
$27,741,38 

 
 
 
 

MS Triage Clinician 

 
 
 

Human  Services  Coordinator (C) 
Social Worker (C) 

Case Worker/Manager - 
Masters (UFR Title 131) 

 
$54,152.00 

Case Worker/Manager 
{UFR Title 132) 

 
$54,152.00 

Cert. Alch. &/or Drug 
Abuse Counselor (UFR Title  
129) 

 
$58,084.71 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 422



 

 

ESP Core Staffing 
Position 

 

Substantially Comparable 
DMH Position(s) 

 
 
UFR Position(s) 

Minimum Wage 
Rate under MGL 

c.7 
§54(2) 

  Clinician (formerly Psych 
Masters) (UFR Title 123) 

 
$36,516.16 

 
Counselor (UFR Title 130) 

 
$46,882.08 

Licensed Counselor (UFR 
Title  127) 

 
$46,882.08 

Social Worker LCSW, LSW 
(UFR Titles 125 &  126) 

 
$46,083.53 

 
Social Worker LICSW (UFR 
Title 124) 

 

$53,934.40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MS Clinicians 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Services  Coordinator  (C) 

Case Worker/Manager - 
Masters (UFR Title 131) 

 
$54,152.00 

Case Worker/Manager (UFR 
Title 132) 

 
$54,152.00 

Cert. Alch. &/or Drug Abuse 
Counselor (UFR Title 129) 

 

$58,084.71 

Clinician (formerly Psych 
Masters) (UFR Title 123) 

$36,516.16 

Counselor (UFR Title 130) $46,882.08 

Licensed Counselor (UFR 
Title 127) 

 
$46,882.08 

Social Worker LCSW, LSW 
(UFR Titles  125  & 126) 

 
$46,083.53 

Social Worker LICSW (UFR 
Title 124) 

 
$53,934.40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MS Clinician Mobile 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Services Coordinator (C) 
Clinical Social Worker (A/B) Clinical 

Social Worker  (C) 

Case Worker/Manager - 
Masters (UFR Title 131) 

 
$54,152.00 

Case Worker/Manager (UFR 
Title 132) 

 
$54,152.00 

Cert. Alch. &/or Drug Abuse 
Counselor (UFR Title 129) 

 

$58,084.71 

Clinician (formerly Psych 
Masters) (UFR Title 123) 

$36,516.16 

Counselor (UFR Title 130) $46,882.08 

Licensed Counselor (UFR 
Title  127) 

 
$46,882.08 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 423



 

 
 
ESP Core Staffing 
Position 

 
 
Substantially Comparable 
DMH Position(s) 

 
 
UFR Position(s) 

Minimum Wage 
Rate under MGL 

c.7 
§54(2) 

  Social Worker LCSW, LSW 
(UFR Titles 125 & 126) 

 
$46,083.53 

Social Worker LICSW (UFR 
Title 124) 

 
$53,934.40 

 
 
 
Safety Staff 

 
 
 
Mental Health Worker I 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff II 
(UFR Title 135) 

 
$28,429. 14 

Direct Care/Prag. Staff I 
(UFR Title 136) 

$27,741.38 

 

Admin. Assistant 

 
Administrative Assistant I Clerk Ill 

Program Secretarial/ 
Clerical Staff 

(UFR Title 137) 

 
$27,543.92" 

 
 
SECTION 10 PAYMENT AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS 
 

1. Section 10.13.C is hereby amended by adding a new subsection 10.13.C at the end therein as 
follows: 
 
 
"D. For calendar year 2014, such adjustment shall be a retroactive one-time adjustment made as a 
single payment on or after November 1, 2015". 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

1. Appendix H-1, Payment and Risk Sharing Provisions, is hereby amended by deleting it 
in its entirety and replacing it with the attached Appendix H-1, Payment and Risk 
Sharing Provisions. 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 424



Amendment #20: Appendix H-1, Payment and Risk Sharing Provisions (MassHealth and DMH), is hereby 
amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with this Appendix H-1, PAYMENT AND RISK SHARING 
PROVISIONS, Rates for Contract Year Four: Contract Period, July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016 (FY16). 
 
 

APPENDIX H-1 
 

PAYMENT AND RISK SHARING PROVISIONS 
 
 
Rates for Contract Year Four: Contract Period, July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016 (FY16)  

Section 1. MassHealth  Capitation Payment 

A. Base Per-Member Per-Month (PMPM) Capitation Rates for Contract (pursuant to 
Section 10.2 of the Contract) 
 
Base PMPM Service and Administrative Capitation Rates 
 
Contract Period -July 1'12015 to June 30'h 2016 
 
Rating Category I Service Component Families and Children excluding Third Party Liability 
Children Under  21 
Per  Member  Per  Month  .......................................................... $61.21 
Per  Member  Per  Day  ................................................................ $2.02 
 
Rating Category I Administrative Component Families and Children excluding Third-Party 
Liability  Children  Under 21 
Per Member Per Month ............................................................ $5.40 
Per Member Per Day ................................................................ $0. l 8 
 
Rating Category I Service Component Children Under  21 
Per  Member  Per  Month  .......................................................... $48.19 
Per  Member  Per  Day  ................................................................ $1.59 
 
Rating Category I Administrative  Component Children Under  21 
Per Member Per Month ............................................................ $5.12 
Per Member Per Day ................................................................ $0.17 
 
Rating Category II Service Component Disabled Excluding Third-Party Liability Children 
Under 21 
Per  Member  Per  Month  ........................................................ $214.10 
Per  Member  Per  Day  ................................................................ $7.04 
 
Rating Category II Administrative Component Disabled Excluding Third-Party Liability 
Children Under  21 
Per  Member  Per  Month  .......................................................... $12.76 
Per  Member  Per  Day  ................................................................ $0.42 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 425



Rating Category II Service Component Children Under  21 
Per Member Per Month ........................................................ $116.57 
Per Member Per Day ................................................................ $3.83 
 
Rating Category II Administrative Component Children Under 21 
 Per Member Per Month .......................................................... $10.74 
Per Member Per Day ................................................................ $0.35 
 
Rating Category VIII Service Component Money Follows the Person (MFP)  
Per Member Per Month .......................................................... $94.0l 
Per Member Per Day ............................................................... $3.09 
 
Rating Category VIII Administrative Component Money Follows the Person (MFP)  
Per Member Per Month ............................................................ $5.37 
Per Member Per Day ................................................................ $0.l 8 
 
Rating Category IX Services Component 
Per member per month ........................................................... $65.54 
 
Rating Category IX Administrative  Component 
Per member per month ............................................................. $4.40 
 
Rating Category X Services Component 
Per member per month ......................................................... $268.6 l 
 
Rating Category X Administrative  Component 
Per Member Per month ........................................................... $12.61 
 
Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) Rates effective October 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016: 
 
 
Rating Category 

 
FY16 ABA add on rate  (PMPM) 

 
PMPD 

Rating Category I: $ 0.35 $0.01 
Rating Category I TPL: $ 1.14 $0.03 
Rating Categorv II: $ 0.89 $0.04 
Rating Category II TPL: $ 7.42 $0.24 

 

C. Risk Sharing Corridors for Contract Year Four, July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016, for the 
Service Component of Rating Categories I, I-TPL, II, 11-TPL, IX, and X (pursuant to 
Section 10.6 of the Contract) 

 
1. Gain on the Base PMPD Capitation Rates excluding ABA services 

The amount of the Gain on the Aggregate Base PMPD Capitation Rates for the 
Contract shall be defined as the difference between the Total Base PMPD Capitation 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 426



Payment and the Contractor's Total Expenditures for Covered Services, if such actual 
expenditures are less than the Total Base PMPD Capitation Payment for Contract Year Four. 
 

Gain  MassHealth Share MBHP Share 
Between O and 2%  of gain 0% 100% 
>2%   of gain 100% 0% 

 

2. Loss on the Base PMPD Capitation Rates excluding ABA services 

The amount of the Loss on the Base PMPD Capitation Rates for the Contract shall be defined as 
the difference between the Total Base PMPD Capitation Payment and the Contractor's Total 
Expenditures for Covered Services, if such actual expenditures are greater than the Total Base 
PMPD Capitation Payment for Contract Year Four. 
 

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share 
Between O and 2%   ofloss 0% 100% 
>2% ofloss 100% 0% 

 

D. Risk Sharing Corridors for Contract Year Four effective October 1, 2015 through 
June 30, 2016, for ABA Services: 

The Contractor and EOHHS shall share risk for ABA Services in accordance with the following 
provisions: 
 

1. For Contract Year 2016, EOHHS shall conduct a separate reconciliation with respect to 
ABA Services, as follows: 

a. EOHHS will first determine the amount paid to the Contractor by EOHHS for 
ABA Services for Contract Year 2016 effective October 1, 2015 by multiplying 
the following: 

 
i. The ABA Add-On to the applicable Base Capitation Rates, determined 

by EOHHS and provided to the Contactor in Section 1.A above; by 
 

ii. The number of member months for the period October 1, 2015 through 
June 30th 2016. 

 
b. EOHHS will then determine the Contractor's adjusted expenditures for ABA 

Services for Contract Year 2016 effective October 1, 2015 by multiplying the 
following: 

 
i. The number of service units provided by the Contractor with respect to 

ABA Services, which shall be determined by the claims data submitted in 
the report described in Section C.2 below and by Encounter Data 
submitted by the Contractor; by 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 427



ii. The applicable rate for each of the ABA Services, as established by EOHHS. 
 
If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section C.1.a 
above, is greater than the Contractor's adjusted expenditures,  as determined  by  the  calculation  
described  in  Section C.l.b above, then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a 
gain with respect to ABA Services for Contract Year 2016. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share 
such gain in accordance with the table below: 
 

Gain MassHealth Share 
 

Contractor Share 
Between $0 and 
$100,000 of gain 

99% 1% 

> $100,000 gain 100% 0% 
 

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section C.1.a 
above, is less than the Contractor's adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation 
described in Section C.1.b. above, then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a 
loss with respect to ABA Services for Contract Year 2016. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share 
such loss in accordance with the table below: 
 
 

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share 
Between $0 and 
$100,000 of loss 

99% 1% 

> $100,000 ofloss 100% 0% 
 

2. To assist with the reconciliation process for ABA Services described above, the Contractor shall, 
within 180 days after the end of Contract Year 2016, submit claims data with respect to ABA 
Services in the form and format specified in Appendix E. 
 
Section 5. MassHealth Other Payments 
 

A. Care Management Program 

The Contractor shall calculate and report on the number of Participants in Care Management on a 
monthly basis and shall be paid an Engagement PPPM, upon EOHHS review and approval, on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Base Per-Participant Per-Month (PPPM) Rate for Care Management Contract.  

Engagement: 

Per Participant Per Month ........................................................... $150.00 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 428



B. Performance Incentives Arrangements 
 
Total Payments for Performance Incentive Arrangements may not exceed 105 percent of approved 
Capitation Payments attributable to the Enrollees or services covered by the Contract. 
 

1. The Care Management Outcome Incentives Payment for Contract Year Four will be a 
total of $2,000,000. 

2. The Pay-For-Performance Incentive Arrangement for Contract Year Four will be 
$2,000,000. 

 
Annual payment for performance, where earned, will be based on actual performance improvement 
no earlier than six months following the end of the calendar year of the measurement, as illustrated in 
the table below. 
 

Baseline Measurement 
Year (Calendar Year) 

Performance Measurement 
Year  (CalendarYear) 

Payment 

CY15 CY16 July 2017 
 

3. The ABA incentive payment for Contract Year Four for the period October 1, 2015, 
through June 30, 2016 will be $300,000. 

 
Performance  measurement period Payment timeline 

October 1 , 2015- June 30, 2016 First quarter of calendar  year  2016 
 

C. PCC Plan Management Support 

Base Per-Member (Enrollees) Rate for PCC Plan Management Support  

Per Participant Per Month ............................................................... $1.25 
Per Participant Per Day ................................................................. $0.04l 
 
Section 3. DMH Compensation Payments (Non-MassHealth Payments) 
 
A. DMH Payments for the Contract (pursuant to Section 10.9 of the Contract) 

 
The Contract Year Four DMH Compensation Payment shall be $12,589,810.00. 
 
B. DMH ESP Program for Uninsured Individuals Service Compensation Rate Payment 

(pursuant to Sections 3.4, 10.9 and 10.10 of the Contract) 
 
The DMH ESP Program for Uninsured Individuals Service Compensation Rate Payment shall 
consist of the following amounts: 
 

1. The Contract Year Four amount shall be $6,700,000. 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 429



2. The monthly payment shall be $558,333.33. 
 

C. DMH ESP expansion - Safety initiatives: 
1. The DMH ESP safety initiative payment shall be $1,403,388. 
2. The monthly payment amount shall be $116,949.00. 

D. DMH Specialty Program Administrative Compensation Rate Payment (pursuant to 
Section 10.9.A of the Contract) 

 
The DMH Specialty Program Administrative Compensation Rate Payment shall be 
$609,000 for Contract Year Four. 

1. Indirect Costs shall not exceed 3.5% of Direct Costs. 

2. The total of Direct Costs plus Indirect Costs shall not exceed $572,000. 

3. Earnings shall be 6.6% of the total direct and indirect costs 

4. Earnings shall be $37,000 for the Contract Year Four. 

5. The amount of the monthly DMH Specialty Program Administrative Compensation 
Rate Payment shall be $50,750. 

 
E. DMH Payments for Forensic Services and other Forensic Evaluations (pursuant to 

Sections 4.6 and 10.9.B of the Contract) 
1. The Forensic Evaluations (known as "18(a)") Amount for the Contract 

Year Four shall be $210,000. 
2. The Contractor shall return to EOHHS any portion of the DMH 

Payments for Forensics Services amount that it does not spend on 
Forensic Evaluations as identified in the annual reconciliation of the 
Contract Year Four within 60 days of the identification of such under 
spending unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. 

F. Massachusetts Child Psychiatric Access Project (pursuant to Section 10.9.A of the 
Contract) 

1. The DMH Payment for MCPAP for Contract Year Four shall be 
$3,600,000. 

2. The monthly payment for the DMH Payment for MCPAP shall be 
$300,000.00. 
 
The Contractor shall return to EOHHS any portion of the DMH Payment 
for MCPAP that it does not spend on the MCPAP identified in the annual 
reconciliation of the contract between the parties (the PCC Plan's 
Behavioral Health Program  Contract) for Contract Year Four, within 60 
days of the identification of such unspent portion unless otherwise 
agreed to by the parties.

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 430



G. Race to the Top Award 
 
The DMH payment for Race to the Top for Contract Year Four shall be $67,422 for a six 
month period, through December 31, 2015. 

 
H. State Innovation Model Initiative Grant 

 
The EOHHS State Innovation Model Initiative for the first test year (through calendar year 
2015) payments for Contract Year Four shall be $291,274. 

 
Section 4. Mobile Crisis Intervention/Runaway  Assistance Program (MCI/RAP) Payment 
Provisions 
 
Subject to appropriation, each Contract Year, EOHHS shall pay the Contractor $35,476.00 for each 
of the Contractor's ESPs that contract with the Contractor to operate the MCI/RAP in accordance 
with Section 4.9 not to exceed a maximum of $603,092.00. 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 431



Exhibit 1: Adjustment to Base Capitation Rates to Account for the Health Insurer 
Provider Fee (HIPF) under Section 9010 of the ACA 

 
For the HIPF for calendar year 2014, EOHHS shall: 
 

1. Perform the following retrospective add-on adjustment to the Contract Year Two 
Capitation Rates, as reflected in the Appendix H-1 effective during that period (as 
incorporated into this Contract through Amendment  7).  Such adjustmnt shall be applied to 
the period of January 1, 2014 -June 30, 2014. 

 
Table I : Health Insurer Fee Add-on Rate (January 1, 2014, through June 30, 2014) 

 
 
Rating Category Adjustment PMPD 

RCI $ 0.09 
RCII $ 0.21 
TPL-RCI $ 0.04 

TPL-RCII $ 0.17 
 

2. Perform the following retrospective add-on adjustment to the Contract Year Three 
Capitation Rates, as reflected in the Appendix H-1 effective during that period (as 
incorporated into this Contract through Amendment 11). Such adjustment shall be applied 
to the period of July I , 2014 - December 31, 2014. 

 
Table 2: Health Insurer Fee Add-on Rate (July I , 2014, through December 31, 2014) 
 

 
Rating Category Adjustment PMPD 

RCI $ 0.05 
RCII $ 0.24 
TPL-RCI $ 0.05 

TPL-RCII $ 0.15 
 

 

DMH Southeast Emergency Services Program Privatization Analysis

Page 432




